
 

 

Chorley Public Service 
Reform Executive 

 
 
 

15 October 2015 
 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Chorley Public Services Reform Executive to be 
held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 20th October 2015 
commencing at 4.00 pm. 
 
I hope you will be able to attend the meeting for which an agenda is set out below.   
 

AGENDA 
 
1 Welcome and apologies for absence   
 
 1a Minutes and Matters arising from Executive meeting on 15th September 

2015  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

2 Actions from Chorley Public Service Reform Executive 15th September 2015   
 
 Action Point – Outline Business Case to be updated by PMO to reflect the 

comments from the Executive. Cleared 

  
Action Point – Steve Winterson to advise the Implementation Group on the asks.  
Cleared 

  
Action Point – Executive Members to have discussions with Implementation Group 
members to give assurance on the commitment agreed to the Chorley Public 
Service Reform Partnership work programme.  
  
Action Point – PMO to confirm representatives from the GP local community – Dr 
Lindsey Dickinson and/or Andrea Trafford (business manager) Cunliffe Street 
Medical Centre part of Executive and Implementation Groups. Cleared. 
  
Action Point – PMO to develop matrix to capture activity in boards and 
programmes to support perfect locality work and gap analysis. Cleared as part of 
Agenda Item 4. 
  
Action Point –Executive members to confirm what leadership development is 
already in place in each organisation to develop Executive and shape and 
influence the wider system, and understand resources available that could be 
utilised in own organisations.  
  
 



3 Implementation Group Update  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
4 Partnership Oversight  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
5 Combined Authority Update  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
6 Healthier Lancashire Update  (Pages 23 - 56) 
 
7 Your Hospital, Your Health Update   
 
8 Any Other Business   
 
9 Date of next meeting and Forward Look   
 
 Tuesday 17

th
 November 2015, in Committee Room One, Chorley Town Hall at 

16.00pm. Agenda Items include: 
 

 JSNA Healthy Behaviours  

 Early Prevention and Intervention Project 

 Chorley Conversation Update 

  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hayley Hughes 
Public Service Reform Programme Officer   
E-mail: hayley.hughes@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515035 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
 
Distribution 
 
All members and officers of the Chorley Public Services Reform Executive.  
 

 



CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM BOARDEXECUTIVE   
Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

Chorley Public Service 
Reform Executive 

 
 

Tuesday, 15 September 2015 
 

PRESENT:  
Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor Paul Leadbetter, Gary Hall (Chorley 
Council), Rebecca Huddleston (Chorley Council), Carole Spencer (Lancashire 
Teaching Hospital NHS Trust), Steve Winterson (Lancashire Care Foundation NHS 
Trust), County Councillor Tony Martin (Lancashire County Council), Mel Ormesher 
(Lancashire County Council), Reverend Martin Cox (VCFS Network), Jon Clegg 
(Lancashire Constabulary), Janet Hodgson (Runshaw College), Allan Jones 
(Business Advocate)     
 
APOLOGIES: 
John Buck (Lancashire Fire and Rescue), Sue Moore (Lancashire Care Foundation 
NHS Trust), Martin Clayton (Chorley and South Ribble Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Dr Lindsay Dickinson (Primary Care Representative), Andrea Trafford (GP 
Business Manager), Diane Gradwell (VCFS Network), Amanda Jakeman 
(Department for Work and Pensions)  
 
OBSERVER: Councillor Hasina Khan 
 
OFFICERS: Vicky Willett and Hayley Hughes 
 
1.WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Members were welcomed to the group by Gary Hall (covering Chair Role for first part 
of the meeting). Following the restructure of the Chorley Public Service Reform 
Partnership, there were new members joining the Executive Group. Introductions 
were made, and apologies noted. 
 
2.MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE 
REFORM BOARD 16.06.15  
 
Members agreed to sign off the minutes of the last Chorley Public Service Reform 
Board meeting, held on 16.06.15, with no matters arising. 
  
3.ACTIONS FROM CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM BOARD 16.06.15  
 
A review of the actions from the Chorley Public Service Reform Board (16.06.15) 
was made, and a number of actions have been cleared through the 30 day update 
issued in July.  
  
One item was outstanding which was to consider how the work of Chorley Public 
Service Reform Partnership can be integrated with annual plans and strategies in 
each organisation. Executive members were asked to take this action forward in 
their own organisations as part of current reviews of plans. 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1a



CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM BOARDEXECUTIVE   
Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

  
 

4.CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  
 
Some minor amendments have been made to the Terms of Reference of the 
Chorley Public Service Reform Partnership, which included confirmation of 
partnership commitment, alignment of plans, and how new members will be invited 
onto relevant groups.  
  
Carole Spencer suggested how the work on accountable care systems, and 
emerging Vanguards could be included in the remit of the group, and it was agreed 
to bring this work into the group as part of the work programme activity. 
  
Steve Winterson was thanked for covering the role of Chair for the Implementation 
Group.  
  
The Terms of Reference were signed off by the Executive. 
 
5.OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE AND ACTION PLAN  

 
Vicky Willett presented the Outline Business Case asking for views from the 
Executive Group that this reflects the work expected from the Chorley Public Service 
Reform Partnership, in terms of delivering Public Services in a different way, to bring 
in efficiencies and manage demand.  The case for change, including details of 
Chorley demographics and service demands are set out in the business case. 
  
It was explained that the business case adds detail to the existing strategy, and the 
draft had been considered by the Implementation Group, who will deliver the work 
required and present updates to the Executive where a decision, approval or a steer 
on next steps is required.  
  
Clarity on the Board and Executive role were provided in terms of the Board will 
meet twice a year, and confirm the strategic delivery of the strategy, addressing any 
issues of concern. The Executive will ensure that the work being developed in on the 
right track, ensuring key issues around high demands on services, financial 
pressures, and development of work against increasing population are addressed. 
Language and terminology needs to be transparent for all partners to clear on what 
is being delivered.  
  
Five workstreams are detailed in the business case, three are to be covered in Year 
One, and two are set out as overarching priorities covering a three year period. 
These are detailed below: 
 
Integrated Locality Working, proposed lead - Implementation Group (Year 
One)Objective - To have Public services delivered by a joint workforce, improving 
processes and behaviours based on a consistent understanding of locality, so that 
services are delivered in an integrated and coordinated system. 
 
The five stages of access was referred to, and this needs to be aligned with the 
JSNA and Six Shifts Showcase being delivered at the end of September by LCC 
colleagues. Next steps involve understanding of existing locality working, agreement 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1a



CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM BOARDEXECUTIVE   
Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

of priorities, and service offers covering Chorley. This will result in options being 
presented to the Executive in terms of bringing teams together. 

  
Data and Intelligence, proposed lead - Implementation Group (Year One) 
Objective - To understand multi-agency activity to extend and enhance intelligence 
towards developing a shared data system to support an i
[...]
ip, and Leadership referred to in 
the document. Depending on the view of what is needed, this could be specific to a 
new leadership model , managing public services as one system, or could be more 
general leadership development. 
  
Allan Jones asked if jobs and employment could be factored into the business case 
in terms of linking in with wider determinants of health.  
  
Carole Spencer advised that the reason for the business case showing the financial 
gap and increased population is not carried through as a target, but more implicit. 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1a



CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM BOARDEXECUTIVE   
Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

Advised that work completed by the partnership needs to ensure it is good enough to 
address the key demands being faced. 
 
Steve Winterson agreed that we need to be clear on the outcomes of the work, by 
doing more with the same resource, or same level for less. 
 
Martin Cox commented on the five stages of access and being clear if the work 
being progressed will be complimentary to existing services, or be of a 
supplementary nature. 
 
Gary Hall advised that the prioritisation of work will need to consider what can be 
delivered at pace, and what can make a financial impact. 
 
Action Point – Outline Business Case to be updated by PMO to reflect the 
comments from the Executive. 
 
Executive agreed that the Outline Business case was in the right place, and with the 
changes, this could be signed off as the first iteration, which could be reviewed as 
future actions agreed. 

 
6.IMPLEMENTATION GROUP UPDATE  
 
A verbal update from Steve Winterson as Chair of Implementation Group was 
provided. The group met on 8th September, and had good representation from 
across the partnership, with positive input from attendees. Main focus was to bring 
members to a shared understanding on the business case. There was a concern 
from the group about the ambition and scale of change, and the Executive was 
asked for assurance that we are committed to the workstreams set out, and to 
commit to give resource to this, or if the scope needs to be scaled down to focus on 
particular areas.  
From experience of members it was acknowledged how long changes take to 
develop and deliver within organisations, and if scaled up across the partnership 
organisations this could increase pressure on delivery. 
  
It was noted that involvement from Primary Care (local GPs) being directly involved 
with the partnership would benefit delivery of work, and representatives have been 
established to be involved in the work of the Executive and Implementation Group. 
It was agreed that the Implementation Group should have assurance from the 
Executive that they agree that work programme is ambitious, and needs to have 
commitment to deliver the workstreams set out. The scale and pace is important, 
and that they have a set of asks from the Executive which are: 

 Establish what we want to address as a partnership 

 What could be saved financially/resources  

 How this could be delivered 
  
Action Point – Steve Winterson to advise the Implementation Group on the 
asks from the Executive  
 
Action Point – Executive Members to have discussions with Implementation 
Group members to give assurance on the commitment agreed to the Chorley 
Public Service Reform Partnership work programme. 
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1a



CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM BOARDEXECUTIVE   
Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

Action Point – PMO to confirm representatives from the GP local community. 
 

7.PROGRAMME RESOURCING  
 

Rebecca Huddleston presented the proposal for the requirements of the programme 
management office and how this will be resourced. She advised that for 2014/15 
funding from four partners covered the role of Programme Officer (Full Time) and 
Programme Manager (1 day/week). Due to and underspend of  funding carried 
forward and funding for the Transformation Challenge award, the same resource can 
be  supported for 2015/16. 
  
There is no funding available to progress any external work, which may include 
training and development, leadership training, consultancy, facilitators, or 
opportunities where pump prime funding is required. 
  
Vicky Willett advised that the scale and impact on training and development will be 
dependant on funding available.  
  
Carole Spencer advised that resources from OD departments could be utilised, and 
a collective response may be available to meet the need of the project, to support a 
contribution in kind. 
  
As part of the re-structure of the Public Service Reform Partnership, full partners 
gave commitment to a contribution of £10-£20k. Full members were asked to 
consider how this funding is provided either by signing up to an up front amount, or 
support on case by case basis.  
  
Cllr Bradley asked members to stand by commitment of amounts discussed, until 
more known about costs of projects being delivered. This was agreed by full partners 
present. 
  
The Executive agreed to support the commitment in kind, and consider how 
resources can be utilised from within organisations.  
  
8.PARTNERSHIP OVERSIGHT  

 
Vicky Willett presented the Partnership Oversight advising that other Programmes 
and Partnerships may impact the work on the Chorley Public Service Reform 
Partnership programme. Proposals on how we link to these, and the level of 
involvement were noted, with the consideration of having an overview presented to 
the Executive on a regular basis. 
  
Programmes included the Better Care Fund, Healthier Lancashire, Well North and 
Transformation Challenge Award. 
  
Boards included the Health and Wellbeing Board, Clinical Senate, Children’s 
Partnership, and Community Safety Partnership. 
  
It was proposed that the involvement of the Implementation Group would be better 
place in these areas to flag up opportunities to link in with work we are delivering, 
with a view to reduce duplication, and increase connectivity.  

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1a



CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM BOARDEXECUTIVE   
Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

It was noted the proposals to close the Clinical Senate and move this accountability 
to the Central Health and Wellbeing Partnership. 
 
The outcomes of the Healthier Lancashire alignment of plans may also bring in 
governance on how a number of boards are managed across the county. 
 
The information captured would be useful in terms of mapping priorities and areas of 
focus, and a suggestion was made to map these across the five stages of access, 
giving relevance to Chorley, with an understanding of prevention activity, priorities 
and timelines, against the programme workstreams. 
 
Action Point – PMO to develop matrix to capture activity in boards and 
programmes to support perfect locality work and gap analysis.  

 
9.MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
Vicky Willett presented the proposal on how the two workstreams, System 
Leadership and Culture and Workforce, can be managed, looking at how leaders of 
organisations can become leaders of public services.  
  
Development on leadership styles and skills, using a range of training such as team 
coaching, Executive coaching, facilitated sessions, peer support, shared learning 
could be progressed for the Executive. Although this would be subject to funding 
available.  
  
Following discussion, comments raised included that the managers have skills in 
many of the areas stated, and there needs to be an understanding of what 
leadership support around system leadership is happening across organisations. 
This could give opportunities to share across the group to develop a group identity 
and single team focus, work as one as an Executive. 
  
Action Point – Executive members to confirm what leadership development is 
already in place in each organisation to shape and develop the Executive to 
influence the wider system, and confirm resources available that could be 
utilised. 
  
Cllr Martin suggested LGA as a contact (Steve Borwick) who has experience of 
managing leaders covering two tier structures.  

 
10.REVIEW OF THE INTEGRATED ACTION TEAM  

 
Hayley Hughes presented the findings from the review of the IAT with 
recommendations to be approved by Executive. The report reflects five meetings of 
the IAT, dealing with 37 cases. Interventions put in place have included low level 
practical support, through to enforcement activity. Most common issues have been 
related to alcohol and mental health, and 70% of cases referred have been males 
ageing between 40-59 years.  
  
The recommendations were agreed, which included approval for the IAT to continue 
as a monthly Operational Group, and to request the Implementation Group to 
consider how multi agency groups can capture data for vulnerable, high risk 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1a



CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM BOARDEXECUTIVE   
Tuesday, 15 September 2015 

individuals to support an efficient referral pathway, including feasibility of the system 
identifying areas of risk. 

  
11.DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
To be held on 20th October 2015 at 16.00, in Committee Room One, Chorley Town 
Hall  
  
12.SUMMARY OF ACTION POINTS  
 
Action Point – Outline Business Case to be updated by PMO to reflect the comments 
from the Executive. 
  
Action Point – Steve Winterson to advise the Implementation Group on the asks 
from the Executive  
  
Action Point – Executive Members to have discussions with Implementation Group 
members to give assurance on the commitment agreed to the Chorley Public 
Service Reform Partnership work programme. 
  
Action Point – PMO to confirm representatives from the GP local community. 
  
Action Point – PMO to develop matrix to capture activity in boards and programmes 
to support perfect locality work and gap analysis.  
  
Action Point – Executive members to confirm what leadership development is 
already in place in each organisation to shape and develop the Executive to 
influence the wider system, and confirm resources available that could be utilised. 

  
 
 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1a



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1a



 

 

CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM EXECUTIVE 
 
IMPLEMENTATION GROUP SUMMARY  
 
Meeting held at Chorley Town Hall on Tuesday, 6th October 2015 
 
 
Key Agenda Items: 
Appointment of Deputy Chair 
Rebecca Huddleston and Sarah James both nominated and it was proposed, and agreed for them both to share 
the cover of this role. 
 
Update from Executive Meeting on 15.09.2015 
The Executive gave assurance to the group that they agree that work programme is ambitious, and accept that 
resource needs be committed to deliver the activity set out. The scale and pace is important, and a set of asks 
from the Executive was presented to the group, which were: 

 Establish what we want to address as a partnership 

 What could be saved financially, including resources 

 How this could be delivered 
 

Position and Way Forward 
A presentation was given to summarise the current position, including data intelligence available, and how this 
can be developed across the partnership.  
 
The presentation also captured issues on increasing population, increasing elderly population, Social Isolation, 
vulnerability, deprived areas (including Chorley East/South East) and the fact that these had recently been 
updated and published, reducing 10 areas down to 8 areas in the areas ranked in the 20% most deprived 
nationally. The council is looking at the areas in more detail and this will be shared with the group. 
 
In summary it was agreed look at the data and intelligence held by organisations, to give a clear profile of the 
Chorley Borough, giving a foundation to how services become integrated. Links to wider work programmes and 
initiatives are also a key part of this, and it was acknowledge that lots of organisations are also trying to address 
data sharing and intelligence. Where possible we will s
[...]
mework for evaluation (see 
appendix A). This should help to identify which of the programmes are of most relevance to 
the work of the Chorley Public Service Reform Partnership (CPSRP) and focus attention. 
 
The register currently includes 18 programmes and a matrix scoring system has been used 
to ensure a consistent assessment with each programme scored out of 9 to reflect strategic 
alignment (based on priorities) and impact for Chorley (based on geographical foot print, 
access to resources and timescales for delivery.) 
 
 

 
 

Strategic 
alignment 

Direct links to 
priorities 

4 7 9 

 
 

2 5 8 

Supportive of 
the strategy 

1 3 6 

   
Noticeable 

 
Significant 

 
Critical 

   
Impact for Chorley 

 
 
Although somewhat subjective, this method should mean that a programme with direct 
alignment to priorities within the CPSRP strategy and significant local impact should receive 
a higher score and conversely a programme with less alignment and little local impact would 
receive a lower score. 
 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 4



The register will be reviewed and scores updated on a regular basis to reflect programme 
development and also add in any new initiatives as they arise via reports from the 
Implementation Group for the consideration of the Executive. Comments/actions are 
included on the register to indicate where further activity needs to be undertaken by the 
programme office or relevant partner member.   
 
 
PROGRAMME REGISTER - SUMMARY 
 

R
a
n

k
 

Board/Programme/Initiative and theme Score 

1 Transformation Challenge Award (Community) 9 

2 Chorley Integrated Action Team (Age & Live Well) 9 

3 Lancashire Wellbeing Service (Age & Live Well) 9 

4 Your hospitals, your health (Community) 8 

5 ASBRAC (Age & Live Well)  - future merge with IAT 7 

6 Healthier Lancashire (Community) 7 

7 Integrated Neighbourhood Team (Age & Live Well) 7 

8 Early Help LMG (Start Well) 5 

9 Community Safety Partnership (Community) 5 

10 Health and Wellbeing Partnership (Community) 5 

11 Children’s Partnership (Start Well) 5 

12 Springboard (Age & Live Well) 4 

13 Better Care Fund (Community) 4 

14 Transforming Lives (Age & Live Well)  4 

15 Well North (Community) 2 

16 Health and Wellbeing Board (Community) 2 

17 Integrated diabetes service  (Age & Live Well) 2 

18 Civil service local (Age a& Live Well) 2 

 

Of the 18 programmes captured in the table: 
 

 3 are considered to be of a very high relevance; Transformation Challenge Award, 
Chorley Integrated Action Team and Lancashire Wellbeing Service with actions 
identified to ensure proactive engagement.  

 

 ‘Your hospitals, Your health’ has scored highly given the potential impact of any 
service change for Chorley, as has Healthier Lancashire given that the  Aligning 
of the Plans report is due to be published. Integrated Neighbourhood Teams have 
also scored highly given alignment in terms of locality working and potential 
impact for Chorley, if operating effectively. 

 

 7 programmes are considered to be of medium relevance which suggests the 
need to ensure regular updates and monitor programme development with a view 
to ensuring influence or opportunities for learning.  

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 4



 

 4 programmes are considered low relevance as they are in the early stages of 
development or have limited direct impact for Chorley, with the action to maintain 
a watching brief. 

 
 
PROGRAMME MAPPING 
 
Each programme on the register has also been categorised by theme: start well, age 
well, live well and ‘community’ (as a catch all for system wide transformational 
programmes).  They have then been mapped against the 5 stages identified in the health 
and wellbeing JSNA 6 shifts model: prevention, self-management, community support, 
specialist support and emergency support.   
 
This should help to understand the spread of activity across Lancashire and help to 
identify potential gaps for further consideration. 
 

 

Board/Pro
[...]
 Page 23 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1a Minutes and Matters arising from Executive meeting on 15th September 2015
	Minutes

	3 Implementation Group Update
	4 Partnership Oversight
	5 Combined Authority Update
	6 Healthier Lancashire Update



Minutes of the meeting


CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICES REFORM EXECUTIVE   
Tuesday, 20 October 2015 

Chorley Public Service 
Reform Executive 

 
 

Tuesday, 20 October 2015 
 
PRESENT: 
Councillor Peter Wilson (Chair), Councillor Paul Leadbetter, Gary Hall (Chorley 
Council), Rebecca Huddleston (Chorley Council), Pete Ashby (Lancashire Fire and 
Rescue), Carole Spencer (Lancashire Teaching Hospital NHS Trust), County 
Councillor Tony Martin (Lancashire County Council), Mel Ormesher (Lancashire 
County Council), Reverend Martin Cox (VCFS Network), Allan Jones (Business 
Advocate) Gill Dalton (Department for Work and Pensions), Amanda Jakeman 
(Department for Work and Pensions), Jan Ledward (Chorley and South Ribble 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr Lindsay Dickinson (Primary Care 
Representative), and Andrea Trafford (GP Business Manager) 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Councillor Alistair Bradley John Buck (Lancashire Fire and Rescue), Sue Moore 
(Lancashire Care Foundation NHS Trust), Steve Winterson (Lancashire Care 
Foundation NHS Trust), Diane Gradwell (VCFS Network), Jon Clegg (Lancashire 
Constabulary), and Janet Hodgson (Runshaw College), 
  
OBSERVER: Councillor Hasina Khan 
 
OFFICERS: Vicky Willett and Hayley Hughes 

 
1.WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Members were welcomed to the meeting by Councillor Peter Wilson, covering the 
Chair role. Apologies noted, and the representatives from the local GP community 
were welcomed to the group. 
 
1a.Minutes and Matters arising from Executive meeting on 15th September 
2015  
Minutes were agreed as true and correct record. 
  
2.ACTIONS FROM CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM EXECUTIVE 15TH 
SEPTEMBER 2015  
Action point updates proposed as cleared were agreed, and a review of the action 
for Executive members to confirm what leadership development is already in place in 
each organisation to develop Executive and shape and influence the wider system, 
and understand resources available that could be utilised in own organisations would 
be planned for the January 2016 meeting. 
  
3.IMPLEMENTATION GROUP UPDATE  
Rebecca Huddleston, as Deputy Chair of Implementation Group, provided a 
summary of the Implementation Group meeting from 6th October. The update 
included awareness of a data gathering exercise with group members, how 
partnership oversight will be maintained, and the setting up of a knowledgehub 



CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICES REFORM EXECUTIVE   
Tuesday, 20 October 2015 

system to enable group members to share information and progress activity. An 
options paper on Integrated Locality working will be presented to the Executive at 
the November meeting. 
  
Rebecca asked how the group should approach delivery of the work programme if 
the pace of change required on data sharing conflicts with developing programmes 
e.g LPRES which are looking to deliver the same outcome. The Chair indicated that 
should this type of issue arise then an options paper should be developed with 
proposed solutions, and presented to the Executive. 

 
4.PARTNERSHIP OVERSIGHT  
Vicky Willett presented a paper to follow up development of the partnership oversight 
work presented at the previous meeting.  
A matrix has been developed which will acts as a programme register, and each 
programme and initiative has been rated using strategic alignment and impact for 
Chorley to indicate which programmes are key to link into.  
  
The top issues include Transformation Challenge Award, Integrated Action team and 
Lancashire Wellbeing Service. Your Hospitals, Your Health and Healthier Lancashire 
are also relevant to the work of the Public Service Reform Programme.  
  
Programme Mapping against the five stages of need (based on the LCC Six Shifts 
definitions) have also been captured. This shows a lot of initiatives around the 
community areas, some programmes targeted with Age and Live Well, and a low 
number against Start Well, although it was felt that Start Well has a well established 
network in the local area. 
  
Members agreed the approach to the register, including ratings used and scores 
given, it was noted that this was helpful to see how initiatives have impact across 
need and age ranges. Members were asked to ensure that this gives an accurate 
reflection of the programmes and initiatives relevant to the area. The register will be 
regularly reviewed and maintained by the Implementation Group and any areas of 
concern will be brought to the Executive.  
  
5.COMBINED AUTHORITY UPDATE  
Gary Hall gave an update of the development of a Lancashire Combined Authority 
which is a formal constituted body, with agreed powers, which acts collectively 
across Lancashire. 
  
The move to look at this has been driven by the government talking to areas with a 
common voice, acting across a wider footprint. Benefits of this would be to enable 
Lancashire to develop further including devolution deals, financial powers, decisions 
on infrastructure and transport. 
  
Activity over the next few months will include looking at governance, constitution, 
and voting rights. Partner engagement is key to this activity and this will start around 
December. Partners in health sector and local authorities need to work together to 
frame potential future planning on devolution bids, although it was clarified that a 
Combined Authority does not have to be linked to any future devolution bids for 
these to take place. The aim of the Lancashire local authorities is to agree a 
combined authority by spring 2016. A further update will be provided at the next 
Executive Meeting.     



CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICES REFORM EXECUTIVE   
Tuesday, 20 October 2015 

  
 
 

6.HEALTHIER LANCASHIRE UPDATE  
Gary Hall provided an update, in his role as Local Authority Representative, on 
Healthier Lancashire. The health economy has been aligning plans to fully 
understand the activity going on across the sector. The outcome is that there is a 
funding gap of £800million over the next five years. Plans in place to make 
efficiencies in the system would bring in savings of £100million, and if the health 
organisations in Lancashire achieve performance against benchmarks, a further 
£400million would be saved, which still leaves a significant shortfall. Some solutions 
around Mental Health and Acute Transformation are part of the solution, and a 
meeting with system leaders will take place mid November to consider the findings 
of the aligning of the plans. 
                            
It was noted that the plans cover community, mental health and acute services, but 
not specialist areas, GPs, Pharmacies or Opticians. This has started in the North of 
England due to areas of deprivation poor health outcomes, alongside the shifting of 
resources to ageing populations. 
  
Members noted the scale of the challenge faced and the potential, but likely, impact 
on service providers and service users.  The Executive will be provided with updates 
on the progress of this programme. 
 
7.YOUR HOSPITAL, YOUR HEALTH UPDATE  
Carole Spencer gave a presentation on Your Hospitals, Your Health, which included 
a summary of the Clinical Strategy Framework covering what the hospital provides 
and what is done out of hospital. Models of care including Unplanned Care, Planned 
Care and Transitional Care were explained, and the work being carried out is to 
review the models and develop something clearer, in particular focusing on where 
people do not need to physically be in hospital for treatment, as this could be carried 
out elsewhere e.g rehab in the community, or changes to hospital sites to become 
transitional facilities.  
  
Strategy principles have been developed and the review will include an External 
Focus and an Internal Focus on services and sites. A long list of options has been 
put together on how to configure the future, and stakeholders are being consulted in 
how to then bring this list down to 3-4 options to enable a public consultation to take 
place.  
  
The Executive were advised that 60% people attending A&E do not need urgent 
care and access to a hospital bed, so from this we need to consider how we can 
deliver more locally and differently to support people in Chorley. This could include 
Early Intervention/Prevention and use skills from the Hospital into communities, 
focus on Transitional Care and what this could look like in the area.  
  
Observations and responses from the Executive included: 

 Use of technology i.e. skype for consultations, electronic imaging 

 Looking at other models e.g. Manchester having GPs on hospital sites 

 How to use building and sites, if smaller hospital needed then how can land 
be developed to support other issues 

 How to utilise expertise of hospital staff into other areas 



CHORLEY PUBLIC SERVICES REFORM EXECUTIVE   
Tuesday, 20 October 2015 

 Urgent Care Centre had piloted GP led facility at Chorley Hospital, with mixed 
outcomes, although this will continue to be supported following agreement of 
procurements 

 GP/Consultant needs to be part of the intelligence of the system to support 
reduced admissions having a whole system approach 

 Extra Care strategy work is ongoing across Chorley and needs to be linked 
with the hospital review, looking at Care Home Sector, recruitment of staff and 
impacts from Care Quality Commission, as well as convalesce and 
transitional care 

 Recruitment and upskilling workforce can be supported by partnership 
alongside the future business case 

  
Further to the options being agreed and consultation taking place, a business case 
will be developed. The Executive will be kept informed of progress on the Your 
Hospitals, your Health programme. 
 
8.ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
No other business raised 
 
9.DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
17th November 2015, in Committee Room One, Chorley Town Hall at 16.00  

 
 


